marketing on a prospective basis .

Correction of Immaterial Accounting Error

The Company's policy is to report costs associated with the data centers and systems infrastructure that support the products
developed by its technology personnel ("infrastructure costs") in technology and development expense. The Company
identified certain infrastructure costs that had been recorded to cost of revenue and elected to correct the historical presentation
of these expenses. To correct this immaterial error, the costs have been recorded in technology and development expenses for
all periods presented.

Adjustments to Presentation

The above-mentioned changes had no cumulative effect on the presentation of the consolidated statements of comprehensive
income (loss), consolidated balance sheet, or consolidated statements of cash flows. The effects of the aforementioned error
correction and accounting classification change to the December 31, 2015 and 2014 consolidated statements of comprehensive
income are as follows (in thousands):

Year ended December 31, 2015

As Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Classification
Effect of Error

Correction As Adjusted
Cost of revenue (excluding
depreciation and amortization) $ 188,445 $ — $ (3,694) $ 184,751
Technology and development $ 24,313 $ 7,522 $ 3,694 $ 35,529
General and administrative $ 72,114 $ (7,522) $ — $ 64,592

Year ended December 31, 2014

As Previously
Reported

Change in
Accounting

Classification
Effect of Error

Correction As Adjusted
Cost of revenue (excluding
depreciation and amortization) $ 191,778 $ — $ (2,679) $ 189,099
Technology and development $ 29,683 $ 6,295 $ 2,679 $ 38,657
General and administrative $ 58,992 $ (6,295) $ — $ 52,697

55

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenue and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of the Company’s United Kingdom-based operations acquired in July 2014 is the British Pound. The